
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

SCAFFOLDING AND LIFTS ACT 1957 

DETERMINATION OF FEES 1994} 

NO. 50 OF 1994 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

This instrument revokes all existing determinations under section 6B of the 
Scaffolding and Lifts Act 1957, namely 

Determination notice No. 97 of 1993 dated 1 July 1993 published in 
Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. S131 

This determination sets fees for the purposes of the Scaffolding and Lifts Act 1957 
and also has the effect of exempting persons successfully completing a TAFE 
training course, from the gazetted fees for the examination, issue of learners permits 
and certificates of competency, where the Chief Inspector signs the certificate . 
There are fee increases of approximately 3% to that determined in Gazette No. 
S131. The ratio level for payment of notice of intention to build has been lifted to 
minimise economic impact of minor alterations. The fees are set out below with 
previous fees shown in brackets. 

Description of matter in respect which 
fee is payable Fee payable Previous Fee 

Permits and Certificates of Competency 

Application for learners permit for either a 
power crane or a power hoist, or to act as 
a rigger, dogman, scaffolder or crane chaser $28 00 ($27 00) 

Issue of any certificate of competency as a 
power crane driver, power hoist driver, rigger, 
dogman, scaffolder, crane chaser or a certificate 
as an authorised attendant, other than a certificate 
on the successful completion of a TAFE course 
approved by the Occupational Health and 
Safety Registrar 

a) examination $38 00 ($37 00) 

b) certificate $33 00 ($32 00) 

and where applicant is unsuccessful 

c) re-examination $38 00 ($37 00) 

For the issue of copies of any of the certificates ----- - - = «=•»• 
of competency or a certificate as authorised 
attendants referred to above $33 00 ($32 00) 

wwfiles\cvmc 155 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible atwww.legislation.act.gov.au 



Design Review 

Design review of cranes, hoists, lifts, plant, 
scaffolding and gear 

Testing of lifts 

Re-testing where initial test has failed inspection 

Notification of intention to commence building, 
excavation or compressed air work 

a) in the case of work, in relation to a single 
private dwelling-house 

b) in the case of work not being building work 
in relation to a single private dwelling house: 

(i) where the cost of the work exceeds 
$22,000.00 ($21 000.00) but does not 
exceed $210,000.00 ($205 000.00) 

(ii) where the cost of the work exceeds 
$210,000.00 ($205,000.00) 

$32.00 plus 
$64 00 per 
hour 

$32.00 plus 
$22.00 per 
hour 

$515.00 plus 
$62.00 per 
hour 

($32.00 plus 
$63.00 per 
hour) 

($31 00 plus 
$21.00 per 
hour) 

($500 00 plus 
$60.00 per 
hour) 

$9.00 for every 
$1,000.00 or 
part thereof by 
which the cost 
of the work 
exceeds 
$265,000.00 

$9.00 for every 
$2,000.00 or 
part thereof by 
which the cost 
of the work 
exceeds 
$22,000.00 

$900.00 
together with 
$1.15 for every 
$1,000.00 or 
part thereof by 
which the cost 
of the work 
exceeds 
$210,000.00 

($9.00 for every 
$1,000.00 or 
part thereof by 
which the cost 
of the work 
exceeds 
$260,000 00) 

($9 00 for every 
$2,000.00 or 
part thereof by 
which the cost 
of the work 
exceeds 
$21,000.00) 

($900.00 
together with 
$1 15 for every 
$1,000 00 or 
part thereof by 
which the cost 
of the work 
exceeds 
$205,000.00) 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 

Minister's Initials 

wwfiles\cvmc155 


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2014-03-17T17:31:11+1100
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




